ITEM NO.1711 COURT NO.9 SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).24827/2023 RAJENDRA GANPATRAO DESHMUKH & ORS. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

ONLY SLP(C) NO. 24960 OF 2023 LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24960/2023 (IX)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.231091/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.231086/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 18-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv. Mrs. Farah Hashmi, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

IA No.242736/2024

By way of present application, petitioner Nos.7, 18, 22, 35, 1. 42 and 62 prays for withdrawal of the Special Leave Petition qua the respective petitioners only. It is submitted by the learned counsel that these petitioners namely petitioner Nos.7, 18, 22, 35, 42 and 62 are not desirous of prosecuting the Special Leave Petition. As such permission be granted to withdraw the Petition qua these petitioners only.

2. Accordingly, accepting the statement made by the learned counsel, the application is allowed in terms of prayers.

IA No.253882/2024

- 3. By way of present application, petitioner Nos.1, 31, 32, 34, 47 and 52 prays for withdrawal of the Special Leave Petition qua the respective petitioners only. It is submitted by the learned counsel that these petitioners namely petitioner Nos.1, 31, 32, 34, 47 and 52 are not desirous of prosecuting the Special Leave Petition. As such permission be granted to withdraw the Petition qua these petitioners only.
- 4. Accordingly, accepting the statement made by the learned counsel, the application is allowed in terms of prayers.

IA No.281407/2024

- 5. By way of present application, petitioner Nos.38, 39, 43, 50, 51 and 53 prays for withdrawal of the Special Leave Petition qua the respective petitioners only. It is submitted by the learned counsel that these petitioners namely petitioner Nos.38, 39, 43, 50, 51 and 53 are not desirous of prosecuting the Special Leave Petition. As such permission be granted to withdraw the Petition qua these petitioners only.
- 6. Accordingly, accepting the statement made by the learned counsel, the application is allowed in terms of prayers.

(VIJAY KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH) (VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)